currency. All financial information presented

in Indian Rupees has been rounded up to the
nearest lakhs except where otherwise indicated.

5.	 Use of estimates and judgements
	� The preparation of financial statements in

conformity with Ind AS requires management
to make judgments, estimates and assumptions
that affect the application of accounting
policies and the reported amounts of assets,
liabilities, the disclosures of contingent assets
and contingent liabilities at the date of financial
statements, income and expenses during the
period. Actual results may differ from these
estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions
are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to
accounting estimates are recognized in the
period in which the estimates are revised and in
future periods which are affected.

	� Application of accounting policies that require
critical accounting estimates, judgements and

Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2019

Year ended
March 31, 2019

As reported

Adjustments
under Ind AS 115

Year ended
March 31, 2019

Without Ind AS 115
Revenue from operations 2,05,965 127 2,06,092
Other income 2,547   2,547
Total income 2,08,512 127 2,08,639

Expenses
Cost of services rendered 91,417 43 91,460
Purchase of stock-in-trade 38,718   38,718
Changes in inventories (10,699)   (10,699)
Employee benefits expense 26,198   26,198
Finance costs 7,268   7,268
Depreciation and amortisation expense 15,309   15,309
Other expenses 29,823   29,823
Total expenses 1,98,034 43 1,98,077

Profit before tax 10,478 84 10,562

Tax expense
Current Tax 2,360 18 2,378
Deferred Tax (2,360) (18) (2,378)
Profit after tax 10,478 84 10,562

Earnings  per equity share (` 10 paid up)
Basic 6.79 0.05 6.84
Diluted 6.73 0.05 6.78

42

Sify Technologies Limited

(All amounts are in Indian ` lakhs except share data and as stated)

assumptions having the most significant effect
on the amounts recognized in the financial
statements are:

	� • � Valuation of financial instruments [Note C(2)]

	� • � Useful lives of property, plant and equipment
[Note C(4)]

	� • � Useful lives of intangible assets [Note C(6)]

	� • � Lease classification [Note C(7)]

	� • � Measurement of defined employee benefit
obligations [Note C (11)]

	� • � Measurement of share-based payments [Note
C(12)]

	� •  Provisions [Note C(13)]

	� • � Identification of performance obligation

[…]

policies and the reported amounts of assets,
liabilities, the disclosures of contingent assets
and contingent liabilities at the date of financial
statements, income and expenses during the
period. Actual results may differ from these
estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions
are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to
accounting estimates are recognized in the
period in which the estimates are revised and in
future periods which are affected.

	� Application of accounting policies that require
critical accounting estimates, judgements and
assumption having the most significant effect
on the amounts recognized in the financial
statements are:

	 • � Valuation of financial instruments [Note C(3)]

	 • � Useful lives of property, plant and equipment
[Note C(5)]

	 • � Useful lives of intangible assets [Note C(7)]

(All amounts are in Indian ` lakhs except share data and as stated)

Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2019

Year ended
March 31, 2019

As reported

Adjustments
under Ind AS 115

Year ended
March 31, 2019

Without Ind AS 115
Revenue from operations 2,15,469 127 2,15,596
Other income 2,635   2,635
Total income 2,18,104 127 2,18,231

Expenses
Cost of services rendered 97,625 43 97,668
Purchase of stock-in-trade 38,856   38,856
Changes in inventories  (10,695)   (10,695)
Employee benefits expense 28,444   28,444
Finance costs 7,284   7,284
Depreciation and amortisation expense 15,339   15,339
Other expenses 30,537   30,537
Total expenses 2,07,390 43 2,07,433

Profit before tax 10,714 84 10,798

Tax expense
Current Tax  2,387  18 2,405
Deferred Tax  (2,360)  (18)  (2,378)
Profit after tax  10,687 84 10,771

Earnings per equity share (` 10 paid up)
Basic  6.92  0.05 6.98
Diluted  6.86  0.05 6.92

114

Sify Technologies Limited

	 • � Lease classification [Note C(8)]

	 • � Measurement of defined employee benefit
obligations [Note C (12)]

	 • � Measurement of share-based payments [Note
C(13)]

	 • � Provisions [Note C(14)]

	 • � Identification of performance obligation
and timing of satisfaction of performance
obligation, measurement of transaction price
on revenue recognition [Note C(15)]

	 • � Utilization of tax losses [Note C(18)]

C.	�S IGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
	� The accounting policies set out below have been